

Before : Anil H. Laddhad
Prothonotary and Senior Master

Date : 3rd October, 2025

FOR DIRECTIONS :

8. S/491/2023
with connected matters

) Ms. Sweta Dadheech a/w. Mr. Vidit Mathru i/b.
) M/s. Nedumpura & Nedumpura, Advocate for
) Plaintiff
)
) Mr. Nikhilesh Koundinya i/b. M/s. Solomon & Co.,
) Advocate for Defendant Nos. 1, 2, 5 to 7
)
)
) P.C. : In the present matter, Suit against **Defendant**
) **No. 3** is already transferred to the list of
) **Undefended Suit.**
)
) Ld. Advocate for Defendant Nos. 1, 2, 5 to 7 made a
) statement that have received Writ of Summons on
) 02.06.2025 but when Written Statement was e-filed
) on 29.08.2025, it was not allowed to be filed by the
) department. Statement is accepted.
)
) Ld. Advocate for Defendant Nos. 1, 2, 5 to 7 tenders
) filing history; which shows Defendant Nos. 1,2,5 to
) 7 have filed Written Statement on 29.08.2025 i.e.
) within limitation period of 90 days from the date of
) service of Writ of Summons. The same is taken on
) record and marked "**X**" for identification.
)
) Defendant Nos. 1, 2, 5 to 7 are allowed to file
) Written Statement within 90 days from the date of
) receipt of Writ of Summons, as per provisions of
) Order VIII Rule 1 of CPC. Department to act upon
) the same.
)
) Ld. Advocate for Plaintiff seeks time to file Affidavit
) of Service showing service of Writ of Summons
) upon Defendant Nos. 4, 8 and 9. Time is granted.
)
) Stand over to 13.11.2025. In the meantime,
) Applicants to remove office objections on **Interim**
) **Application (L) No. 32661 of 2024, 26872 of 2025,**
.... 2

.... Continued

Prothonotary and Senior Master
Date : 3rd October, 2025

: 2 :

) **16810 of 2025, 2422 of 2023**, failing Interim
) Applications to stand rejected for non-compliance of
) O.S. Rule 986.

Date : 03.10.2025

Prothonotary & Senior Master