

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4041 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1156 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1157 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Sabina Lakdawala ... Plaintiff/Applicant
V/s.
Feroz Lakdawala and Ors. ... Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1050 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Feroz Lakdawala /o. Late Yusuf Lakdawala ... Applicant
V/s.
Reshma Bilal d/o. Late Yusuf Lakdawala ... Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5043 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Reshma Bilal ... Applicant
V/s.

Sabina Lakdawala and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 812 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

M.K. Enterprises ... Applicant
V/s.
Sabina Lakdawala ... Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5317 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Feroz Lakdawala ... Applicant
V/s.
Sabina Lakdawala ... Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 510 OF 2026
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Sabina Lakdawala ... Applicant
V/s.
Feroz Lakdawala ... Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4053 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Sabina Lakdawala ... Applicant
V/s.
Feroz Lakdawala and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4858 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Reshma Bilal ... Applicant
V/s.
Sabina Lakdawala and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4857 OF 2025
IN

SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Sana Achwa

... Applicant

V/s.

Sabina Lakdawala and Ors.

... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5154 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 491 OF 2023

Health View Holiday Resorts Limited

... Applicant

V/s.

**Sabina Lakdawala w/o. Late Yusuf M.
Lakdawala and Ors.**

... Respondents

Mr. Mathews Nedumpara (through V.C.) a/w. Ms. Hemali Merva (through V.C.) a/w. Mr. Dayanand Hebballi for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Shiraz Rustomjee, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Shanay Shah, Mr. Mustafa Bohra, Mr. Nikhilesh Koundinya and Ms. Divya Raut i/b. M/s. Solomon & Co. for Defendant nos. 1,2,5 to 7.

Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w. Mr. Nitesh Ranavat, Mr. Aashdin Chivalwala and Mr. Vedant Joshi i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for the Applicant in IA/5154/2025.

Mr. Malcolm Siganporia a/w. Mujtaba Shaikh i/b. Mr. Dhruv B. Jain for the Applicant in IA/812/2026.

Mr. Aadil Parsurampur a/w. Ms. Dhvani Desai for Defendant no.4.

Mr. Ajay Yadav - Section Officer, Office of the Court Receiver – Present.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 4th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5317 OF 2025

1. Despite repeated orders passed earlier including the last order dated 2nd February 2026, Defendant No.4 has not yet filed her reply to the Interim Application No. 5317 of 2025. Mr. Parsurampur, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant No.4, states that his client has, however, paid the costs of Rs. 20,000/- to the Advocate of Defendant nos. 1 and 2 on 12th February 2026, as per the earlier order. He further states that till date, his client not been able to file a reply and once again seeks an extension of time for the same. Considering that the Interim Application was filed as far back as August 2025, Defendant No.4 is granted one last opportunity to file her reply, which shall be filed and served, on or before 18th March 2026. However, this is subject to payment of further costs quantified at Rs. 20,000/-, which shall be payable to the Advocate of Defendant nos. 1 and 2, on or before 18th March 2026. It is made clear that if the reply is not filed within the aforesaid extended period, it shall be presumed that Defendant No.4 is not desirous of filing any reply to the said Interim Application.

2. Despite the order dated 2nd February 2026, Defendant no.3 has also not filed her reply to the present Interim Application no. 5317 of 2025.

In fact, it appears that she has also not paid the costs that were earlier directed to be paid vide the said order. Considering this, if Defendant No.3 is desirous of filing a reply to the said Interim Application, the said reply shall also be filed and served on or before 18th March 2026, subject to a payment of costs, now quantified at Rs. 50,000/-. The costs are enhanced in her case as she has not paid the earlier amount of costs which was directed to be paid vide order dated 2nd February 2026.

3. Defendant nos. 1 and 2 shall file and serve their affidavit in rejoinder to the said reply/ies of Defendant nos. 3 and 4, on or before 1st April 2026.

4. Stand over to 20th April 2026.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5154 OF 2025

5. Despite the last chance that was given to the parties, as more particularly recorded in the order dated 2nd February 2026, Respondent nos. 3 and 4 have not yet filed and served their respective replies to this Interim Application.

6. Considering this, Respondent nos. 3 and 4 shall file and serve their replies, on or before 18th March 2026. Rejoinder, if any, thereto, shall be

filed and served, on or before 1st April 2026. It is made clear that if the said Respondents do not file their reply on or before 18th March 2026, this Court shall presume that the Respondents do not intend to file any reply to the said Interim Application.

7. Mr. Tamboly, learned Counsel appears on behalf of the Applicant in this Interim Application and tenders a copy of his client's rejoinder dated 2nd March 2026 filed in response to the replies of the Plaintiff and Defendant no.1. The same is taken on record.

8. Mr. Shiraz Rustomjee, learned Senior Counsel who appears on behalf of Defendant no.1 tenders a copy of his client's reply dated 2nd December 2025 which is taken on record.

9. Stand over to 20th April 2026.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 812 OF 2026

10. Mr. Parsurampuria, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Defendant no.4 seeks leave of this Court to file his client's reply to the said Interim Application. Such reply shall be filed and served, on or before 18th March 2026. Rejoinder, if any, thereto shall be filed and served, on or before 1st April 2026.

11. Mr. Shiraz Rustomjee, learned Senior Counsel who appears on behalf of Defendant no.1 tenders a copy of his client's reply dated 20th February 2026 in the present Interim Application. The same is taken on record.

12. The Applicant in this Interim Application shall file his rejoinder thereto and serve the same on or before 18th March 2026.

13. Stand over to 20th April 2026.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1050 OF 2026

14. All the Respondents who are desirous of putting in their reply to this Interim Application shall file and serve the same on or before 25th March 2026. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed and served, on or before 8th April 2026.

15. Stand over to 20th April 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar

**JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR**

Digitally signed by
JYOTI PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.03.11
11:19:29 +0530