

Before : Anil H. Laddhad,
Prothonotary & Senior Master
Date : 12th March, 2026

FOR REJECTION :

2	S/491/2023	)	Mr. Dayanand Hebballi i/b. Nedumpara and
	with	)	Nedumpara, Advocate for the plaintiff.
	connected matters	)	
		)	P.C.: Affidavit of Service dated 04.02.2026, filed on
		)	04.02.2026 shows that defendant no. 4 was
		)	served with Writ of Summons on 13.01.2026
		)	and defendant no. 8 was served on
		)	12.01.2026. Despite service, defendant nos. 4
		)	and 8 neither filed written statement nor
		)	sought extension of time. Hence, suit against
		)	defendant nos. 4 and 8 is transferred to the list
		)	of Undefended Suits .
		)	
		)	Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff made a
		)	statement that he has communication with
		)	defendant no. 9 on phone, which informed to
		)	serve him with Writ of Summons by
		)	WhatsApp. Statement is accepted.
		)	
		)	The plaintiff is permitted to serve defendant
		)	no. 9 with Writ of Summons by means of
		)	WhatsApp and file affidavit of service till next
		)	date, failing necessary orders will be passed.
		)	
		)	Stand over to 08.04.2026.

Date : 12.03.2026

Prothonotary and Senior Master

RAJEEV
VIJAY
ACHARYA
Digitally
signed by
RAJEEV
VIJAY
ACHARYA
Date:
2026.03.12
17:36:06
+0530